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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

 
 
 
Board of Directors 
MGMA-ACMPE, MGMA Center for Research, Inc., 
  MGMA Realty Corp., MGMA Services, Inc., and  
  ACMPE Scholarship Fund, Inc. 
Englewood, Colorado 
 
 
Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of the MGMA-ACMPE, MGMA 
Center for Research, Inc., MGMA Realty Corp., MGMA Services, Inc., and ACMPE Scholarship Fund, 
Inc., (collectively, the Association) which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as 
of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses 
and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of the Association as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its 
net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are 
required to be independent of the Association and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there 
are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the 
Association’s ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date the consolidated 
financial statements are available to be issued. 
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those 
risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Association’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
consolidated financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Association’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Supplementary Information 

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial 
statements as a whole. The 2025 and 2024 consolidating statements of changes in net assets as listed 
in the table of contents are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of 
the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was 
derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audits of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, 
including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial 
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all 
material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.  
 
 

 
 
CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 

Denver, Colorado 
November 10, 2025 
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2025 2024

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and Cash Equivalents 9,517,039$      10,566,935$    
Investments 49,357,600      44,001,617      
Accounts Receivable, Net of Allowance of $135,000 and $150,000
  at June 30, 2025 and 2024, Respectively 2,197,193        2,320,223        
Prepayments 1,107,658        1,335,219        

Total Current Assets 62,179,490      58,223,994      

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
Building 5,993,469        5,961,065        
Furniture and Equipment 10,015,196      6,460,674        
Land 820,745           820,745           

Subtotal 16,829,410      13,242,484      
Less: Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization (11,696,149)     (10,901,404)     

Net Property and Equipment 5,133,261        2,341,080        

OTHER ASSETS
Restricted Investments 765,434           762,266           
Deferred Tax Asset 577,626           626,199           
Other Long-Term Assets 139,641           62,733             
Operating Right-of-Use Asset 1,051,364        1,548,250        

Total Other Assets 2,534,065        2,999,448        

Total Assets 69,846,816$    63,564,522$    

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable 1,347,120$      1,216,846$      
Accrued Liabilities 2,260,795        2,388,970        
Current Portion of Lease Liability- Operating 631,856           598,081           
Current Portion of Obligations Under Finance Leases 17,380             16,433             
Unearned Revenue - Membership Dues 4,727,721        4,792,388        
Unearned Revenue - Fees and Services 8,589,969        8,232,250        

Total Current Liabilities 17,574,841      17,244,968      

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Long-Term Lease Liability- Operating 668,713           1,300,574        
Long-Term Obligations Under Finance Leases 28,188             41,719             

Total Liabilities 18,271,742      18,587,261      

NET ASSETS
Without Donor Restrictions 49,978,047      43,529,143      
With Donor Restrictions 1,597,027        1,448,118        

Total Net Assets 51,575,074      44,977,261      

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 69,846,816$    63,564,522$    
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Without Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total
SUPPORT AND REVENUE

Information and Publication Services 21,704,588$       -$                        21,704,588$       
Less: Costs of Goods Sold (72,740)               -                          (72,740)               

Net Information and Publication Services 21,631,848         -                          21,631,848         

Membership Dues 10,806,975         -                          10,806,975         
Conference and Education Services 7,752,807           -                          7,752,807           
Consulting Services 1,163,755           -                          1,163,755           
Membership Lists and Affinity Services 470,608              -                          470,608              
Grants and Other Contributions -                          3,168                  3,168                  
Certification Services 542,814              -                          542,814              
Other 31,103                -                          31,103                
Net Assets Released from Restrictions 44,201                (44,201)               -                          

Total Support and Revenue 42,444,111         (41,033)               42,403,078         

EXPENSES
Program Services:

Membership Services 4,760,171           -                          4,760,171           
Conference and Education Services 11,047,701         -                          11,047,701         
Information and Publication Services 3,895,180           -                          3,895,180           
Consulting Services 1,747,064           -                          1,747,064           
Government Affairs 2,514,288           -                          2,514,288           
Scholarship Awards 44,201                -                          44,201                
Certification Services 390,023              -                          390,023              

Total Program Services 24,398,628         -                          24,398,628         
Supporting Services:

Management and General 13,866,339         -                          13,866,339         
Marketing 3,010,523           -                          3,010,523           
Committees 194,592              -                          194,592              

Total Supporting Services 17,071,454         -                          17,071,454         

Total Expenses 41,470,082         -                          41,470,082         

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS FROM OPERATIONS 974,029              (41,033)               932,996              

Gain on Deferred Tax Asset 3,151                  -                          3,151                  

Investment Income 1,435,476           62,859                1,498,335           

Net Realized and Unrealized Gain on Investments 4,036,248           127,083              4,163,331           

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 6,448,904           148,909              6,597,813           

Net Assets - Beginning of Year 43,529,143         1,448,118           44,977,261         

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR 49,978,047$       1,597,027$         51,575,074$       
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Without Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total
SUPPORT AND REVENUE

Information and Publication Services 19,287,297$       -$                        19,287,297$       
Less: Costs of Goods Sold (45,757)               -                          (45,757)               

Net Information and Publication Services 19,241,540         -                          19,241,540         

Membership Dues 10,161,494         -                          10,161,494         
Conference and Education Services 5,898,595           -                          5,898,595           
Consulting Services 781,422              -                          781,422              
Membership Lists and Affinity Services 384,530              -                          384,530              
Grants and Other Contributions -                          1,298                  1,298                  
Certification Services 436,089              -                          436,089              
Other 28,026                -                          28,026                
Net Assets Released from Restrictions 28,500                (28,500)               -                          

Total Support and Revenue 36,960,196         (27,202)               36,932,994         

EXPENSES
Program Services:

Membership Services 3,632,211           -                          3,632,211           
Conference and Education Services 10,081,143         -                          10,081,143         
Information and Publication Services 3,487,065           -                          3,487,065           
Consulting Services 998,796              -                          998,796              
Government Affairs 2,526,774           -                          2,526,774           
Scholarship Awards 28,500                -                          28,500                
Certification Services 250,159              -                          250,159              

Total Program Services 21,004,648         -                          21,004,648         
Supporting Services:

Management and General 12,652,411         -                          12,652,411         
Marketing 2,648,341           -                          2,648,341           
Committees 299,344              -                          299,344              

Total Supporting Services 15,600,096         -                          15,600,096         

Total Expenses 36,604,744         -                          36,604,744         

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS FROM OPERATIONS 355,452              (27,202)               328,250              

Gain on Deferred Tax Asset 30,206                -                          30,206                

Investment Income 981,638              46,567                1,028,205           

Net Realized and Unrealized Loss on Investments 4,763,612           133,223              4,896,835           

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 6,130,908           152,588              6,283,496           

Net Assets - Beginning of Year 37,398,235         1,295,530           38,693,765         

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR 43,529,143$       1,448,118$         44,977,261$       
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Management
and General

Salaries and Benefits 3,388,949$    4,661,466$       2,436,477$    512,695$      1,320,994$    -$                  132,515$      12,453,096$     8,039,360$       1,400,286$    -$                   21,892,742$     
Supplies and Travel 152,430         3,732,642         206,493         53,448          105,951         44,201          21,694          4,316,859         203,294            38,162           136,566         4,694,881         
Services and Professional Fees 943,925         2,171,576         1,053,776      1,095,530     559,141         -                    211,311        6,035,259         4,343,574         1,572,075      58,026           12,008,934       
Office and Occupancy 162,967         285,785            160,777         50,629          474,358         -                    14,528          1,149,044         804,027            -                     -                     1,953,071         
Depreciation and Interest 111,900         196,232            110,397         34,762          53,844           -                    9,975            517,110            476,084            -                     -                     993,194            

Total Expenses 
   by Function 4,760,171      11,047,701       3,967,920      1,747,064     2,514,288      44,201          390,023        24,471,368       13,866,339       3,010,523      194,592         41,542,822$     

Less: Expenses Included with Revenues on
  the Consolidated Statements of Activities:

Cost of Goods Sold- Publications -                     -                        (72,740)          -                    -                     -                    -                    (72,740)             -                        -                     -                     (72,740)             

Total Expenses Included in the Expense
  Section on the Consolidated
  Statements of Activities 4,760,171$    11,047,701$     3,895,180$    1,747,064$   2,514,288$    44,201$        390,023$      24,398,628$     13,866,339$     3,010,523$    194,592$       41,470,082$     

Total Program 
Services Marketing Total

Supporting ServicesProgram Services

Scholarship 
Awards

Conference and 
Education 
Services

Certification 
Services

Information 
and 

Publication 
Services

Government 
Affairs

Consulting 
Services

Membership 
Services Committees
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Marketing Total

Salaries and Benefits 2,728,176$    4,525,068$       2,286,846$    331,921$      1,419,709$    -$                  84,411$        11,376,131$     8,328,758$       1,143,988$    -$                   20,848,877$     
Supplies and Travel 132,351         3,341,318         181,922         33,825          105,688         28,500          26,591          3,850,195         254,502            40,941           178,473         4,324,111         
Services and Professional Fees 603,386         1,813,175         842,900         589,461        490,811         -                    125,725        4,465,458         3,007,554         1,463,412      120,871         9,057,295         
Office and Occupancy 132,671         316,570            175,314         34,554          487,712         -                    10,588          1,157,409         849,635            -                     -                     2,007,044         
Depreciation and Interest 35,627           85,012              45,840           9,035            22,854           -                    2,844            201,212            211,962            -                     -                     413,174            

Total Expenses 
   by Function 3,632,211      10,081,143       3,532,822      998,796        2,526,774      28,500          250,159        21,050,405       12,652,411       2,648,341      299,344         36,650,501       

Less: Expenses Included with Revenues on
  the Consolidated Statements of Activities:

Cost of Goods Sold- Publications -                     -                        (45,757)          -                    -                     -                    -                    (45,757)             -                        -                     -                     (45,757)             

Total Expenses Included in the Expense
  Section on the Consolidated
  Statements of Activities 3,632,211$    10,081,143$     3,487,065$    998,796$      2,526,774$    28,500$        250,159$      21,004,648$     12,652,411$     2,648,341$    299,344$       36,604,744$     

Committees
Membership 

Services
Certification 

Services

Program Services Supporting Services

Information 
and 

Publication 
Services

Management 
and General

Scholarship 
Awards

Total Program 
Services 

Conference and 
Education 
Services

Government 
Affairs

Consulting 
Services
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2025 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Change in Net Assets 6,597,813$      6,283,496$      
Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to Net Cash 
  Provided by Operating Activities:

Depreciation and Amortization 993,194           413,174           
Reduction in the Carrying Amount of ROU Assets - Operating 496,886           480,137           
Net Realized and Unrealized Gain on Investments (4,163,331)       (4,896,835)       
Gain on Deferred Tax Asset (3,151)              (30,206)            
Contributions Restricted to Endowment (3,168)              (1,298)              
Deferred Taxes 51,724             39,828             
(Increase) Decrease in Assets:

Accounts Receivable 119,687           (333,643)          
Prepayments 220,527           (87,177)            
Other Assets (69,874)            1,511               

Increase (Decrease) in Liabilities:
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 5,442               735,580           
Operating Lease Liability (598,086)          (565,646)          
Unearned Revenue 293,052           1,618,173        

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 3,940,715        3,657,094        

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of Property and Equipment (3,779,511)       (280,373)          
Purchases of Investments (11,139,070)     (6,809,876)       
Proceeds from Sale of Investments 9,943,250        6,030,561        

Net Cash Used by Investing Activities (4,975,331)       (1,059,688)       

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Collections of Contributions Restricted to Endowment 3,168               1,298               
Payment of Finance Lease Obligations (18,448)            (19,054)            

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Financing Activities (15,280)            (17,756)            

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (1,049,896)       2,579,650        

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year 10,566,935      7,987,285        

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR 9,517,039$      10,566,935$    

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF NONCASH FINANCING
  ACTIVITIES

Equipment Acquired Through Finance Leases 5,864$             60,504$           
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NOTE 1 ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

This summary of significant accounting policies of MGMA-ACMPE, MGMA Center for 
Research, Inc., MGMA Realty Corp., MGMA Services, Inc., and ACMPE Scholarship Fund, 
Inc. (collectively, the Association) is presented to assist in understanding the Association’s 
consolidated financial statements. The consolidated financial statements and notes are 
representations of the Association’s management, which is responsible for their integrity and 
objectivity. These accounting policies conform to accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America (GAAP). 
 
Organization 

Effective January 1, 2012, members of Medical Group Management Association (MGMA) 
and its standard-setting body, the American College of Medical Practice Executives 
(ACMPE), voted to merge to form a new association, MGMA-ACMPE. MGMA-ACMPE is a 
nonprofit corporation organized to advance the profession of medical group practice 
management and the industry of health care delivery. MGMA, founded in 1926, is composed 
of individual and organizational members responsible for the business administration of 
medical groups and clinics. ACMPE was founded in 1956 to encourage education and 
certification of medical practice executives. 
 
MGMA Center for Research, Inc. (MGMA CFR) is a nonprofit, charitable corporation whose 
purpose is to conduct research projects, studies, and training programs in the area of 
ambulatory health care administration leading to information and publication services 
through grants received from foundations and other sources. MGMA CFR is dependent 
upon MGMA-ACMPE’s continued support. 
 
MGMA Realty Corp. (MGMA Realty) is a nonprofit affiliate of MGMA-ACMPE. MGMA Realty 
was established and began operations in 1990 for the purpose of owning and renting office 
buildings. 
 
MGMA Services, Inc. (MGMA Services) was incorporated in the state of Colorado and is a 
wholly owned, for-profit subsidiary of MGMA-ACMPE. MGMA Services was established to 
engage in activities that further the provision of high-quality medical management services 
or otherwise assist medical group practices in delivering efficient and effective health care. 
MGMA Services is dependent upon MGMA-ACMPE’s continued support. 
 
ACMPE Scholarship Fund, Inc. (SFI) was organized to administer scholarship programs 
endowed by individual members, groups, and members of the general public that shall 
assist individuals who wish to pursue careers in ambulatory health care administration or 
other worthy individuals to receive an education. 
 
MGMA state associations are organized to advance the profession of medical group 
practice management and the industry of health care delivery at a statewide level in each 
associations respective state. 
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NOTE 1 ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

(CONTINUED) 

Principles of Consolidation 

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of MGMA-ACMPE, MGMA CFR, 
MGMA Realty, MGMA Services, and SFI, which are under common management and 
controlled by separate boards of directors composed of the same members. MGMA Realty 
was organized for the purpose of holding title to property and distributing profits to MGMA-
ACMPE. MGMA-ACMPE, MGMA Services, SFI, and MGMA CFR are housed in facilities 
owned by MGMA Realty, and certain MGMA-ACMPE employees perform work for all 
organizations. MGMA Services is a wholly owned subsidiary of MGMA-ACMPE with a 
separate board of directors. Seventeen MGMA state associations are included in the 
consolidated financial statements as MGMA-ACMPE is the sole corporate member of such 
associations and has the ability to appoint and remove board members of the state 
associations. All material intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in 
consolidation.  
 
Basis of Presentation 

The Association’s policy is to prepare its consolidated financial statements on the accrual 
basis in conformity with U.S. GAAP. The Association accounts for its net assets, revenues, 
gains, expenses and losses based upon the existence or absence of donor-imposed 
restrictions. A description of the net asset categories follows: 
 

Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and not 
subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. The board of directors has designated, 
from net assets without donor restrictions, net assets for endowment fund scholarships. 
 
With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some 
donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the 
passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions 
are perpetual in nature when the donor stipulates that resources must be maintained in 
perpetuity. 

 
The Association reports contributions restricted by donors as increases in net assets without 
donor restrictions if the restrictions expire (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or 
purpose restriction is accomplished) in the reporting period in which the revenue is 
recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets 
with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction 
expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor 
restrictions and reported in the consolidated statements of activities as Net Assets Released 
from Restrictions. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents are defined as money market deposits, checking and savings 
accounts, certificates of deposit, and repurchase agreements with original maturities of less 
than 90 days, excluding cash equivalents held as part of the Association’s investment 
portfolio, which are classified as investments. As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, balances in 
excess of federally insured limits totaled approximately $9,127,142 and $10,347,878, 
respectively. 
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NOTE 1 ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

(CONTINUED) 

Investments 

Investments in equity securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in 
debt securities are measured at fair value in the consolidated statements of financial 
position. 
 
Restricted Investments 

Restricted investments represent donor-restricted scholarship fund balances that must be 
maintained in perpetuity. There are no donor restrictions that require scholarship fund 
balances to be maintained in separate accounts. The Association commingles scholarship 
funds with the other investments of the Association, as is specified by the charters of the 
scholarship funds. 
 
Accounts Receivable 

The Association extends credit to customers for payment for goods and services provided. 
The Association provides an allowance for credit losses using a formula that is based upon 
prior collections history with similar accounts. Delinquent receivables are written off based 
on individual credit evaluation and specific circumstances of the customer. 
 
An allowance for credit losses related to accounts receivable is established based upon 
historical collection rates by age of receivable and adjusted for reasonable expectations of 
future collection performance, net of estimated recoveries. The Association periodically 
assesses its methodologies for estimating credit losses in consideration of actual 
experience, trends, and changes in the overall economic environment. As of June 30, 2025 
and 2024, the allowance for credit losses was $135,000 and $150,000, respectively. 
 
Prepayments 

Prepayments consist mainly of deposits and other costs associated with the preparation of 
upcoming programs sponsored by MGMA-ACMPE. Prepayments related to holding the 
programs are recognized as expense in the year the program is held. 
 
Property and Equipment 

Property and equipment having a unit cost greater than $5,000 and a useful life of more 
than three years are capitalized at cost when purchased. Depreciation and amortization are 
computed on the straight-line method over estimated useful lives as follows: 

 Building 20 Years 
 Building Improvements 10 Years 
 Furniture and Furniture 5 to 10 Years 
 Computer Hardware 5 Years 
 Computer Software 3 to 5 Years 
 
Expenditures for maintenance, repairs, and minor replacements are charged to operations, 
and expenditures for major replacements and betterments are capitalized. 
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NOTE 1 ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

(CONTINUED) 

Long-Lived Assets 

The Association reviews its long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or changes in 
circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the asset may not be recovered. The 
Association looks primarily to the undiscounted future cash flows in its assessment of 
whether or not long-lived assets have been impaired. Through June 30, 2025, no 
impairment has been deemed necessary. 
 
Revenue Recognition 

Information and publication services revenue is comprised of sales of various surveys, 
periodicals, books and related advertising, most of which are provided electronically. 
Revenue for products purchased on a stand-alone basis is recognized when the item is 
purchased by and provided to the customer. Revenue for products bundled with an 
organization membership as described below is recognized ratably over the term of the 
contract (typically 12 months). Costs incurred for stand-alone publications below $30,000 
are expensed in the year incurred. Costs for stand-alone publications exceeding $30,000 
are recorded as publications inventory. There was no publications inventory as of June 30, 
2025 and 2024. 
 
Membership dues revenue consists of revenue from individual memberships and 
organization memberships. Individual memberships are renewed on an anniversary date 
basis and the revenue is recognized ratably over the membership period since there are no 
distinct performance obligations and the membership benefits are considered a bundled 
group of performance obligations that are delivered to members throughout the membership 
period. Organization memberships are renewed on an anniversary date basis and consist of 
various member benefits, access to industry data via software, and admission to the next 
annual conference, all three of which are considered separate performance obligations that 
are allocated a price using the standalone selling price method. The various member 
benefits and access to industry data are considered bundled groups of performance 
obligations that are delivered to members throughout the membership period and therefore 
revenue is recognized ratably over the term of the contract (typically 12 months). 
Conference admission is deferred and recognized at point over time during the time period 
the annual conference occurs. The access to industry data portion of organization 
membership revenue is included in information and publication services in the consolidated 
statements of activities.  
 
Conference and education services revenue includes revenue from conference attendees, 
seminars, webinars, sponsorships, exhibitions and advertising at the Association’s 
conferences. Revenue is recognized at point over time during the time period the 
conferences and educational programs occur. 
 
Consulting services revenue is recognized over time based on the input method as the 
Association consumes resources, expends labor hours, and incurs cost.  
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NOTE 1 ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

(CONTINUED) 

Revenue Recognition (Continued) 

Membership lists and affinity revenue consists of fees in exchange for licensing the 
Association’s intellectual property. Fees are calculated as a percentage of products sold by 
a third party that include the Association’s intellectual property. Revenue is recognized as 
products are sold by a third party. 
 
Prepaid dues are included in unearned revenue – membership dues in the consolidated 
statements of financial position. Customer prepayments in advance of information and 
publication services, conference and education services, consulting services, and 
membership and affinity services are recorded as unearned revenue – fees and services in 
the consolidated statements of financial position. 
 
The timing of revenue recognition, billings, and cash collections results in billed accounts 
receivable, unbilled receivables (contract assets), and customer advances and deposits 
presented as unearned revenue (contract liabilities) on the consolidated statements of 
financial position. Amounts are either billed as work progresses in accordance with agreed-
upon contractual terms, either at periodic intervals (e.g., monthly) or upon achievement of 
contractual milestones. Generally, billing to customers occurs at the beginning of contract 
periods after customer orders are received, resulting in contract liabilities. These deposits 
are recognized as revenue when earned and removed from unearned revenue. However, 
the Association sometimes bills customers after services have been provided, resulting in 
accounts receivable.  
 
The beginning and ending contract balances are as follows as of June 30: 
 

2025 2024 2023
Accounts Receivable 2,197,193$      2,320,223$      1,986,580$      

Unbilled Receivables -                          -                          -                          

Deferred Revenue 13,317,690      13,024,638      11,406,465       
 
Functional Expense Allocation 

Directly identifiable expenses are charged to program and supporting services. Expenses 
related to more than one function are charged to program and supporting services using 
factors such as direct payroll allocation, full-time equivalents within each department, time 
and effort estimates, and the ratio of direct expenses incurred by departments compared to 
total direct expenses of the related business unit. Management and general expenses 
include those expenses that are not directly identifiable with any other program service but 
provide for the overall support and direction of the Association. The expenses that are 
allocated include salaries and wages, benefits, payroll taxes, professional services, office 
expenses, occupancy, supplies and travel, information technology, insurance, depreciation, 
and amortization which are allocated on the basis of employee full-time equivalent 
allocations.  



MGMA-ACMPE, MGMA CENTER FOR RESEARCH, INC., MGMA REALTY CORP., 
MGMA SERVICES, INC., AND ACMPE SCHOLARSHIP FUND, INC. 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

 
 

(15) 

 
NOTE 1 ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

(CONTINUED) 

Income Taxes 

MGMA-ACMPE, MGMA CFR, MGMA Realty, and SFI are nonprofit corporations as defined 
by the Internal Revenue Code Sections 501(c)(6) (MGMA-ACMPE and MGMA state 
associations), 501(c)(3) (MGMA CFR and SFI), and 501(c)(2) (MGMA Realty) and are 
exempt from federal income taxes on their related activities. Accordingly, income taxes 
related to MGMA-ACMPE, MGMA CFR, MGMA Realty, and SFI are to be paid only on net 
revenue unrelated to their tax-exempt activities.  
 
MGMA-ACMPE, to the extent it generates unrelated business income, and MGMA Services, 
a for-profit C corporation, account for deferred taxes under the asset and liability method, 
whereby deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the expected tax 
consequences of temporary differences between the tax basis of assets and liabilities and 
their reported amounts using presently enacted tax rates. Deferred tax assets are 
recognized for net operating loss carryforwards and are reduced by a valuation allowance, 
which is established when it is more likely than not that some portion or all of the deferred 
tax assets will not be realized. 
 
Uncertain Tax Positions 

The Association applies a more likely than not measurement methodology to reflect the 
consolidated financial statement impact of uncertain tax positions taken or expected to be 
taken in a tax return. After evaluating the tax positions taken, none are considered to be 
uncertain; therefore, no amounts have been recognized for the years ended June 30, 2025 
and 2024. 
 
If incurred, interest and penalties associated with tax positions are recorded in the period 
assessed as management and general expense. No interest or penalties have been 
assessed as of June 30, 2025 and 2024. 
 
Use of Estimates 

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets 
and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the 
consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue, expenses, gains, 
losses, and other changes in net assets during the reporting period. Actual results could 
differ from those estimates. 
 
Leases 

The Association leases office space. The Association determines if an arrangement is a 
lease at inception. Operating leases are included in operating lease right-of-use (ROU) 
assets and operating lease liabilities on the consolidated statements of financial position. 
Finance leases are included in property and equipment, current portion of obligations under 
finance leases, and long-term obligations under finance leases on the consolidated 
statements of financial position. 
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NOTE 1 ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

(CONTINUED) 

Leases (Continued) 

ROU assets represent the Association’s right to use an underlying asset for the lease term 
and lease liabilities represent the Association’s obligation to make lease payments arising 
from the lease. ROU assets and liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement date 
based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. As most of the leases do 
not provide an implicit rate, the Association uses a risk-free discount rate based on the 
information available at commencement date in determining the present value of lease 
payments. The operating lease ROU asset also includes any lease payments made and 
excludes lease incentives. The lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the 
lease when it is reasonably certain that the Association will exercise that option. Lease 
expense for lease payments is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The 
Association has elected to recognize payments for short-term leases with a lease term of 
12 months or less as expense as incurred and these leases are not included as lease 
liabilities or right-of-use assets on the consolidated statements of financial position.  
 
The Association has elected not to separate nonlease components from lease components 
and instead accounts for each separate lease component and nonlease component as a 
single lease component.  
 
The Association’s lease agreements do not contain any material residual value guarantees 
or material restrictive covenants. 
 
In evaluating contracts to determine if they qualify as a lease, the Association considers 
factors such as if the Association has obtained substantially all of the rights to the underlying 
asset through exclusivity, if the Association can direct the use of the asset by making 
decisions about how and for what purpose the asset will be used and if the lessor has 
substantive substitution rights. This evaluation may require significant judgement.  
 
The individual lease contracts do not provide information about the discount rate implicit in 
the lease. Therefore, the Association has elected to use a risk-free discount rate determined 
using a period comparable with that of the lease term for computing the present value of 
lease liabilities. 
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NOTE 2 LIQUIDITY 

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions 
limiting their use, within one year of the consolidated statements of financial position date, 
comprise the following: 
 

2025 2024
Cash and Cash Equivalents 9,517,039$      10,566,935$    
Accounts Receivable 2,197,193        2,320,223        
Investments 50,123,034      44,763,883      

Financial Assets at Year-End 61,837,266      57,651,041      
Less:

Donor Restricted Net Assets (1,597,027)       (1,448,118)       
Board-Designated Net Assets (244,611)          (215,438)          

Total Financial Assets Available to Meet Cash
  Needs for General Expenditure Within One Year 59,995,628$    55,987,485$    

 
 
The Association’s endowment funds consist of donor-restricted endowments and funds 
designated by the board as endowments. Income from donor-restricted endowments is 
restricted for specific purposes, with the exception of the amounts available for general use. 
Donor-restricted endowment funds are not available for general expenditure.  
 
It is the policy of the Association to maintain operating funds in checking accounts for 
purposes of liquidity. The Association will take advantage of earnings potential, if practical, 
through the use of controlled disbursement information allowing excess funds in operating 
accounts to be invested in short-term instruments. The Association maintains accounts 
necessary for daily operations, payroll, credit card receipts and other purposes that may 
arise.  
 
 

NOTE 3 INVESTMENTS AND RESTRICTED INVESTMENTS 

Investments are reflected in the following accounts on the consolidated statements of 
financial position: 
 

2025 2024
Investments 49,357,600$    44,001,617$    
Restricted Investments 765,434           762,266           

Total 50,123,034$    44,763,883$    
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NOTE 3 INVESTMENTS AND RESTRICTED INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Investments and restricted investments are comprised of the following: 
 

2025 2024
Cash and Cash Equivalents 451,349$         681,220$         
Equities:

Mutual Funds and Exchange Traded Funds 31,957,850      32,451,091      
Fixed Income:

Mutual Funds and Exchange Traded Funds 6,779,296        3,322,566        
Alternative Investments:

Alternative Investments 10,934,539      8,309,006        
Total 50,123,034$    44,763,883$    

 
 
 

NOTE 4 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 

The Association values its financial assets and liabilities based on the price that would be 
received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between 
market participants at the measurement date. The following fair value hierarchy prioritizes 
observable inputs used to measure fair value into three broad levels, which are described 
below: 
 

Level 1 – Quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date 
for assets or liabilities. The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to Level 1 
inputs. 
 
Level 2 – Observable prices that are based on inputs not quoted on active markets but 
corroborated by market data. 
 
Level 3 – Unobservable inputs are used when little or no market data is available. 

 
In determining fair value, the Association utilizes valuation techniques that maximize the use 
of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs to the extent possible as 
well as considers counterparty credit risk in its assessment of fair value. These 
classifications (Levels 1, 2, and 3) are intended to reflect the observability of inputs used in 
the valuation of investments and are not necessarily an indication of risk or liquidity. 
 
Mutual Funds, Exchange-Traded Funds, and Equities are valued at the closing price 
reported on the active market on which the funds and individual securities are traded. 
 
There were no changes to the valuation techniques used during the period. 
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NOTE 4 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED) 

The Association uses net asset value (NAV) per share, or its equivalent, such as member 
units or an ownership interest in partners’ capital, as a practical expedient to estimate the 
fair values of its alternative investments - certain hedge funds, private equity funds, real 
estate funds, private debt funds and other real assets funds, which do not have readily 
determinable fair values. Investments that are measured at fair value using NAV per share 
as a practical expedient are not classified in the fair value hierarchy. 
 
Financial assets carried at fair value measured on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2025 and 
2024 are classified in the tables below in one of the three categories described above: 
 

Not Leveled Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Investments:

Cash and Cash Equivalents 451,349$      -$                    -$                  -$                  451,349$         
Equities:

Mutual Funds and Exchange
  Traded Funds -                    31,957,850      -                    -                    31,957,850      

Fixed Income:
Mutual Funds and Exchange
  Traded Funds -                    6,779,296        -                    -                    6,779,296        

Total Investments Measured
  at Fair Value 451,349$      38,737,146$    -$                  -$                  39,188,495      

Investments Measured at NAV 10,934,539      

Total Investments and
  Restricted Investments 50,123,034$    

2025

 
 

Not Leveled Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Investments:

Cash and Cash Equivalents 681,220$      -$                    -$                  -$                  681,220$         
Equities:

Mutual Funds and Exchange
  Traded Funds -                    32,451,091      -                    -                    32,451,091      

Fixed Income:
Mutual Funds and Exchange
  Traded Funds -                    3,322,566        -                    -                    3,322,566        

Total Investments Measured
  at Fair Value 681,220$      35,773,657$    -$                  -$                  36,454,877      

Investments Measured at NAV 8,309,006        

Total Investments and
  Restricted Investments 44,763,883$    

2024
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NOTE 4 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Investments in certain entities that are measured at fair value using NAV per share as a 
practical expedient are as follows at June 30: 
 

Number of Unfunded Redemption Redemption
Investments Fair Value Commitments  Frequency Notice Period

June 30, 2025
Low Correlated Hedge Funds 1 1,542,555$      -$                    Semi-Annually 95 days
Private Equity Funds 1 3,603,622        -                      Quarterly 30 days
Real Estate Funds 1 2,063,990        -                      Quarterly 90 days
Private Debt Funds 2 2,379,372        480,000           Illiquid Illiquid
Other Real Assets 1 1,345,000        -                      Quarterly 30 Days

Total 10,934,539$    480,000$         
 

 
Number of Unfunded Redemption Redemption

Investments Fair Value Commitments  Frequency Notice Period

June 30, 2024
Low Correlated Hedge Funds 1 1,399,321$      -$                    Semi-Annually 95 days
Private Equity Funds 1 2,944,921        -                      Quarterly 30 days
Real Estate Funds 1 1,598,410        -                      Quarterly 90 days
Private Debt Funds 2 2,366,354        480,000           Illiquid Illiquid

Total 8,309,006$      480,000$         
 

 
Low Correlated Hedge Funds – Funds focus on institutional quality managers who invest 
in historically uncorrelated strategies such as relative value, event-driven, equity market 
neutral, credit opportunities, distressed securities, and various arbitrage-based approaches. 
The objective of the funds is to produce equity like returns with low volatility and low 
correlation to the equity and credit markets. 
 
Private Equity Funds – Funds are closed end private equity portfolios that are diversified 
across geographic markets, investment types, sectors, vintage years, and portfolio 
managers. The funds are managed with a view toward liquidity and maintaining high 
investment level. Investments span markets: North America, Europe, Asia, and other 
Emerging Markets. The funds engage in direct, secondary, primary, and listed private 
market investments, which provides investors exposure to buyout, venture capital, 
mezzanine, distressed investments, and other special situations deals. 
 
Private Debt Funds – Funds are a unique illiquid credit structure in that investors obtain 
immediate access to an existing portfolio of seasoned loans in financing securitizations and 
bank credit facilities.  
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NOTE 4 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Real Estate Funds – Funds manage private equity real estate investments and provides 
real estate services for domestic and international parties. Its primary focus is on acquiring 
assets in the operating stage (income producing), and to a lesser degree, assets that are in 
the development stage of a property’s life cycle. The strategy is to maximize value and 
dispose assets at the optimal time to achieve the best return. 
 
Other Real Assets Funds – Funds manage private infrastructure investments and provides 
strategic access to essential service assets across global markets. The fund’s primary focus 
is on acquiring high-quality infrastructure assets that are operational and income-generating, 
including sectors such as renewable power and transition, utilities, transport, midstream, 
and data infrastructure. 
 
 

NOTE 5 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

Commitments on Conference Contracts 

MGMA-ACMPE enters into contracts to reserve convention and hotel space for future 
conventions. As of June 30, 2025, MGMA-ACMPE has commitments totaling approximately 
$2,265,966 for contracts through 2028. 
 
Employment Agreement 

The Association has an employment agreement with its chief executive officer (CEO). The 
terms of the agreement stipulate that, if her employment is terminated without cause, the 
Association will continue to pay her salary and certain benefits for 12 months from the date 
of notice. The terms also state that, if her employment is terminated without cause, six 
months before or 24 months after a change in control of the Association, the Association will 
pay a lump sum severance amount of two times the sum of her base salary and target 
bonus for the year in which the termination occurs within 60 days after the termination date. 
 
Litigation 

In the normal course of business, the Association is party to litigation from time to time. The 
Association maintains insurance to cover certain actions and believes that resolution of such 
litigation will not have a material adverse effect on the Association. 
 
 

NOTE 6 LEASES – ASC 842 

The Association leases equipment and office spaces under long-term, noncancelable lease 
agreements. The leases expire in November 2026 and July 2028 and provide for renewal 
options. In the normal course of business, it is expected that these leases will be renewed or 
replaced by similar leases. Additionally, the agreements require the Association to pay real 
estate taxes, insurance, repairs and certain operating expenses.  
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NOTE 6 LEASES – ASC 842 (CONTINUED) 

The following table provides quantitative information concerning the Association’s leases as 
of June 30:  
 

2025 2024
Lease Costs (Included in Office and Occupancy Expense)

Finance Lease Cost:
Amortization of Right-of-Use Assets 18,857$           19,759$           
Interest on Lease Liabilities 2,255               2,434               

Operating Lease Costs 542,213           542,213           
Total Lease Costs 563,325$         564,406$         

Other Information:
Operating Cash Flows from Finance Leases 2,255$             2,434$             
Operating Cash Flows from Operating Leases 643,409$         627,717$         
Financing Cash Flows from Finance Leases 18,448$           19,054$           
Right-of-Use Assets Obtained in Exchange for New
  Operating Lease Liabilities -$                     -$                     
Right-of-Use Assets Obtained in Exchange for New
  Financing Lease Liabilities 5,864$             60,259$           
Weighted-Average Remaining Lease Term - 

Finance Leases 2.8 Years 3.7 Years
Weighted-Average Remaining Lease Term - 

Operating Leases 2.3 Years 3.2 Years
Weighted-Average Discount Rate - Finance Leases 4.17% 3.97%
Weighted-Average Discount Rate - Operating Leases 2.88% 2.88%  

 
Operating leases are included in operating lease right-of-use (ROU) assets and operating 
lease liabilities on the consolidated statements of financial position. Finance leases are 
included in property and equipment, current portion of obligations under finance leases, and 
long-term obligations under finance leases on the consolidated statements of financial 
position. 
 
The Association classifies the total undiscounted lease payments that are due in the next 
12 months as current. A maturity analysis of annual undiscounted cash flows for lease 
liabilities as of June 30, 2025 is as follows: 
 

Operating Finance
Year Ending December 31, Leases Leases

2026 659,478$         18,909$           
2027 412,208           15,444             
2028 233,176           13,320             
2029 39,021             1,110               

Total Lease Payments 1,343,883        48,783             
Less: Interest (43,314)            (3,215)              

Present Value of Lease Liabilities 1,300,569$      45,568$           
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NOTE 7 BENEFIT PLANS 

401(k) Defined Contribution Plan 

Participants in the 401(k) defined contribution plan (the 401(k) plan) may elect to defer pre-tax 
earnings up to the annual limit as defined by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS). The 
Association matches the participant’s compensation deferral up to 4% of the participant’s 
compensation starting once the employee has six months of service. Matching contributions 
are made on a pay period basis. Matching employer contributions related to the 401(k) plan 
during the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 totaled $677,318 and $631,716, respectively.  
 
At its discretion, the employer may also make a profit sharing contribution to the 401(k) plan 
in an amount determined by the employer. Profit sharing contributions are determined by 
management several months after the end of the 401(k) plan calendar year-end. Profit 
sharing contributions must be disbursed to the plan within nine months following the end of 
the 401(k) plan calendar year-end. The Association accrued $405,794 and $389,318 of 
estimated profit sharing contributions for the 401(k) plan calendar years ended 
December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The accrual for the estimated profit sharing 
contributions is based on the Association’s budgeted profit sharing contribution percentage 
multiplied by budgeted eligible employee salaries.  
 
Employees are eligible to participate in the 401(k) plan once hired and upon attainment of 
age 21. Employees are eligible to participate in the profit sharing provisions of the 401(k) 
plan after completing one year of service, consisting of at least 1,000 hours of service, and 
attaining age 21. Participants are immediately vested in their elective 401(k) plan 
contributions, employer matching contributions, and any earnings thereon.  
 
Participants’ accounts, which include nonvested employer profit sharing contributions, 
become vested upon attaining normal retirement age of 65, termination of employment due 
to death or disability, or termination of the 401(k) plan. At any other time, these participants’ 
accounts become vested in accordance with the 401(k) plan. 
 
Self-Funded Health Care Plan 

MGMA-ACMPE has a self-funded plan for health care (the health care plan). A stop-loss 
insurance policy limits the Association’s self-insurance liability to $60,000 per individual per 
year, exclusive of dental claims and administrative costs. The Association paid 
approximately $1,766,120 and $1,497,879 for administrative expenses and medical, dental, 
and prescription claims for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The 
Association has recorded an accrual in other accrued liabilities of $113,000 and $117,000 
as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, for estimated claims incurred but not yet 
reported to the health care plan. 
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NOTE 8 NET ASSETS 

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes or periods as of 
June 30: 
 

2025 2024
Subject to Expenditure for Specific Purpose:

Richardson-Sargent Grants and Fellowships 264,412$         243,758$         
Subject to SFI Spending Policy and Appropriation:

Investment in Perpetuity (Including Amounts 
 Exceeding Original Gift Amounts), the Income 
 from Which is Expendable to Support:
Scholarship Fund Endowment Earnings 567,181           442,094           

Not Subject to Appropriation or Expenditure:
Scholarship Fund Original Endowment Gifts 765,434           762,266           

Total Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 1,597,027$      1,448,118$      
 

 
All net assets with donor restrictions are funds of SFI. 
 
Net assets were released from donor restriction by incurring expenses satisfying the 
restricted purposes or by occurrence of the passage of time or other events specified by 
donors as follows for the years ended June 30: 
 

2025 2024
Purpose Restrictions Accomplished:

Richardson-Sargent Grants and Fellowships 11,201$           2,000$             
Release of Appropriated Endowment: 

Scholarship Fund Awards and Expenses 33,000             26,500             
Total Restrictions Released 44,201$           28,500$           

 
 
The Association’s governing board has designated net assets without donor restrictions for 
the following purposes as of June 30: 
 

2025 2024
Board-Designated for Endowment Fund for Scholarships 244,611$         215,438$         
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NOTE 9 ENDOWMENTS 

SFI’s endowment consists of nine individual funds established to award scholarships. As 
required by U.S. GAAP, net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and 
reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. 
 
Interpretation of Relevant Law 

The board of directors of SFI has interpreted the Colorado Uniform Prudent Management of 
Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original 
gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor 
stipulations to the contrary.  
 
In accordance with UPMIFA, SFI considers the following factors in making a determination 
to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: 
 

(1) The duration and preservation of the fund 

(2) The purposes of SFI and the donor-restricted endowment fund 

(3) General economic conditions 

(4) The possible effect of inflation and deflation 

(5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments  

(6) Other resources of SFI 

(7) The investment policies of SFI 
 
Return Objectives and Risk Parameters 

SFI has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to 
provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while 
seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Under these policies, 
as approved by the board of directors, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that 
is intended to produce results that exceed the total rate of return of the appropriate index as 
agreed to by the Association’s finance and audit committee (currently a blend of the  
S&P 500 index and 25% SLAB indices) while assuming a moderate level of investment risk. 
SFI expects its endowment funds, over time, to provide an average rate of return of 
approximately 6% annually. Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount. 
 
Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives 

To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, SFI relies on a total return strategy in which 
investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) 
and current yield (interest and dividends). SFI targets a diversified asset allocation that 
places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term return 
objectives within prudent risk constraints. 
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NOTE 9 ENDOWMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy 

SFI has a policy of appropriating for distribution each year the amount over 104% of the 
historic dollar value of the endowment. In establishing this policy, SFI considered the long-
term expected return on its endowment. Accordingly, over the long-term, SFI expects the 
current spending policy will provide a reliable source of funding for scholarship awards and 
preserve and enhance the value of the endowment funds annually. 
 
Changes in endowment net assets for the years ended June 30: 
 

Without Donor With Donor
Restriction Restriction Total

Endowment Net Assets - Beginning of Year 215,438$          1,204,360$       1,419,798$       
Contributions -                        3,168                3,168                
Investment Return:

Investment Income 10,004              52,130              62,134              
Realized and Unrealized Gain 19,169              105,957            125,126            

Total Investment Return 29,173              158,087            187,260            
Appropriation of Endowment Assets
  for Expenditure -                        (33,000)             (33,000)             
Endowment Net Assets - End of Year 244,611$          1,332,615$       1,577,226$       

2025

 
 

Without Donor With Donor
Restriction Restriction Total

Endowment Net Assets - Beginning of Year 188,227$          1,080,449$       1,268,676$       
Contributions -                        1,298                1,298                
Investment Return:

Investment Income 7,302                38,563              45,865              
Realized and Unrealized Gain 19,909              110,550            130,459            

Total Investment Return 27,211              149,113            176,324            
Appropriation of Endowment Assets
  for Expenditure -                        (26,500)             (26,500)             
Endowment Net Assets - End of Year 215,438$          1,204,360$       1,419,798$       

2024

 
 
 

NOTE 10 INCOME TAXES 

MGMA-ACMPE generated income tax expense from unrelated business income activities as 
follows for the years ending June 30:  
 

2025 2024
Current Income Tax Expense 51,724$           39,828$           

 
 
The income tax expense shown above was offset by net operating losses that were 
accumulated in previous years. 
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NOTE 10 INCOME TAXES (CONTINUED) 

MGMA-ACMPE’s deferred tax assets are comprised of the following as of June 30: 
 

2025 2024
Deferred Tax Assets:

Cumulative Net Operating Losses 1,419,033$      1,297,676$      
Valuation Allowance (841,407) (671,477)

Net Deferred Tax Asset 577,626$         626,199$         
 

 
A valuation allowance has been recorded as of year-end as shown above because, based 
on available evidence, it is more likely than not that, as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the 
valuation allowance amount of the deferred tax assets will not be realized.  
 
MGMA Services’ deferred tax assets are comprised of the following as of June 30: 
 

2025 2024
Deferred Tax Assets:

Net Operating Losses 23,786$           981,443$         
Valuation Allowance (23,786) (981,443)

Net Deferred Tax Asset -$                     -$                     
 

 
 

NOTE 11 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

The Association has evaluated all subsequent events through November 10, 2025, which is 
the date the financial statement were available for issuance and has determined there are 
no events requiring disclosure. 
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ACMPE ACMPE

Scholarship Scholarship
MGMA Fund, Inc. Fund, Inc.

MGMA - MGMA Center for MGMA Without Donor With Donor MGMA Consolidated
ACMPE Realty Corp. Research, Inc. Services, Inc. Restrictions Restrictions State Chapters Eliminations Total

Net Assets - June 30, 2023 46,897,525$    (241,052)$       310,183$         10,118$           55,740$           1,295,530$      -$                    (9,634,279)$    38,693,765$    

Change in Net Assets 6,177,315        1                      31,830             (3,255)             (5,216)             152,588           (69,767)           -                      6,283,496        

Net Assets - June 30, 2024 53,074,840      (241,051)         342,013           6,863               50,524             1,448,118        (69,767)           (9,634,279)      44,977,261      

Change in Net Assets 7,362,065        -                      34,299             (1,050)             (6,290)             148,909           (940,120)         -                      6,597,813        

Net Assets - June 30, 2025 60,436,905$    (241,051)$       376,312$         5,813$             44,234$           1,597,027$      (1,009,887)$    (9,634,279)$    51,575,074$    

 
 
 



 


